



Sept. 11, 2017 Release Number: 4169

Charleston County Hurricane Irma Update # 7

<u>Charleston County Government</u> is at Operational Condition (OPCON) 1, which means a disaster or emergency situation in effect, a full-fledged emergency response operation is on-going, and the EOC is at the highest state of emergency operations. (For definitions of all OPCON levels, visit our site here: http://www.charlestoncounty.org/departments/emergency-management/opcon.php).

Damage Report Tool:

Residents can use the link below to report damages related to the storm. This will allow for us to collect initial damage assessment data from the public to assist with a potential FEMA Declaration and to be able to direct damage assessment teams to the areas hit the hardest.

https://www.crisistrack.com/public/charlestonSC/citizenRequest.html

Shelter Information:

- Charleston County facility located at 3765 Leeds Avenue is open to citizens and their household nets
- Charleston County facility located at 3841 Leeds Avenue at the corner of Bridge View Drive is open to citizens

Citizen's Information Line

- (843) 746 3900
- Spanish (843) 746 3909
- TTY (843) 746 3911

Please note these County closings and information:

- All Charleston County Government offices will be closed through Tuesday, Sept. 12
- Charleston County downtown garages on Cumberland Street and at King and Queen Street will be available for free parking to citizens who live in flood prone areas.
- County Council meeting has been rescheduled for Sept. 19 at 6:30 p.m.
- The Charleston County Transportation Committee scheduled for tomorrow, Sept. 12 has been canceled.

- All Charleston County Public Library branches will be closed through Tuesday, Sept. 12. The
 book drops will be closed during branch closures and we ask patrons to not leave items outside
 the book drop. Any unsecured items left will be the responsibility of the patron. Overdue fines will
 be waived while book drops and branches are closed.
- DAODAS Charleston Center information:
 - o All services to be closed through Tuesday, Sept. 12.
 - Opioid Treatment Program (OTP) services will close at 1 p.m. Friday and re-open Saturday September 16 with extended hours of 7 a.m. to 1 p.m. OTP patients will receive take home medication through Friday September 15. If there are any questions related specifically to OTP regarding opening September 16, please call (843) 991-9023.
 - All other Charleston Center services, including detox and inpatient, will tentatively reopen on Wednesday September 13th. Please call helpline at (843) 722-0100 or pay attention to news and/or social media for service status.
- Charleston County Bond Court schedule:
 - Tuesday, September 12, 2017 4:00pm (only)
- Charleston County Recycling
 - o The Bees Ferry Landfill will be open Tuesday, September 12 from 8 a.m. 4 p.m.
 - Curbside recycling services will be suspended the week of September 11, 2017 until further notice.
- Charleston County Zoning and Planning
 - County Council Public hearing on the Parkers Ferry Overlay Zoning District on Tuesday, September 12 is postponed.
- Charleston County Judicial Center and jury duty information
 - The Judicial Center in Downtown Charleston will be closed through Tuesday Sept.12
 - All jurors scheduled to report for jury service on Monday, September 11at the Charleston County Judicial Center do not need to report. Jury service has been cancelled for the week
 - Initial appearance and status conference roll calls scheduled for Friday, September 8 are rescheduled to Friday, September 15 at 2:00 p.m.
 - Status conference roll call scheduled for Tuesday, September 12 is rescheduled for Friday, September 15 at 2:00 p.m.
- Charleston County High Wind Bridge Procedure: https://www.charlestoncounty.org/departments/emergency-management/files/BridgeProceduresHighWinds.pdf

You may stay updated by downloading the free EMD app by searching CC EMD in your carrier's app store. Updates will also be posted on our Facebook, Twitter and YouTube pages.

For updates, visit the Charleston County website or follow us on our social media platforms:

- Visit our website: www.charlestoncounty.org
 - o Emergency Management Department. http://www.facebook.com/EMDChasCo

